
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 
Date Thursday 16 May 2024 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2024 (Pages 3 - 24) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/23/03330/FPA - Bus Depot, Morland Street, Bishop 
Auckland, DL14 6JG (Pages 25 - 60) 

  Erection of 23no. dwellings with associated means of access and 
works. 

 

 b) DM/23/03533/FPA - Land to the South of Broadway Avenue, 
Salters Lane, Trimdon, TS29 6PU (Pages 61 - 90) 

  Construction of 41 dwellings with associated works. 

 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Helen Bradley 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 May 2024 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and 

West) 
 

 Councillor J Quinn (Chair) 
Councillor A Savory (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors E Adam, V Andrews, J Atkinson, D Boyes, D Brown, 
J Cairns, N Jones, L Maddison, M McKeon, S Quinn, 
G Richardson, M Stead and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Amanda Stephenson Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 21 March 2024 at 
10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Quinn (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, D Brown, J Cairns, N Jones, 
L Maddison, S Quinn, G Richardson and M Stead 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Atkinson and 
Councillor Sam Zair 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Atkinson and 
Councillor Sam Zair. 
 
Councillor J Quinn expressed that his thoughts and well wishes were with 
Councillor J Atkinson and his family. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor A Savory declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5d as 
she had called the planning application to committee but she was open 
minded and had not made a decision.  
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting that was held on 22 February 2024 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



It was agreed that the order of business be amended so that Agenda 
Item No. 5 b was considered first. 

 

5 Applications to be determined 
 

b   DM/23/02803/FPA - High Green Farm, Binchester, Bishop 
Auckland, DL14 8AU  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer that was a 
resubmission of DM/22/03077/FPA for the erection of one permanent rural 
equine workers dwelling at High Green Farm, Binchester, Bishop Auckland, 
DL14 8AU (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
G Spurgeon, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation that 
included site photographs, a site location plan and proposed elevation plans. 
A site visit had taken place prior to the Committee meeting to enable 
Members to assess the impact of the proposed development and the 
relationship with their surroundings. He explained that the planning 
application sought full planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
3 bedroomed rural workers dwelling that would be sited in a similar position 
to the existing static caravan that had temporary approval for 3 years that 
had now lapsed. The applicant ran an American miniature horse stud 
business at the Farm since 2019, prior to which he had kept sheep, cattle 
and poultry.  The request for a permanent workers dwelling was for security 
purposes and the welfare of the animals when foaling. Officers deemed it 
unnecessary to have a permanent dwelling on site and noted there was 
alternative accommodation 
[...]
plained that 
that application was to change the use of an empty former pub into a retail 
unit with the proposed opening hours of 6am 11pm, Monday to Sunday that 
would provide a variety of grocery products, frozen and fresh foods. The 
proposal would bring an empty property back into use and bring employment 
to the area.  There was a condition to add double yellow lines to the front of 
the property to prevent parking on the front street.   During the consultation 
process there had been 31 letters of objection including Fishburn Parish 
Council and Sedgefield Town Council.  There has also been a 250 named 
petition submitted.  The officer recommendation was to approve the 
application subject to conditions highlighted in the report.   
 
Councillor M Barker, Fishburn Parish Councillor addressed the committee in 
objection to the planning application on the grounds of road safety stating 
that main road through Fishburn where the premises was located was a 
notoriously busy road.  There was a school nearby where pick up and drop 
offs were horrific.  There were major concerns for pedestrians crossing the 
road at the zebra crossing in the area due to the speed in which cars came 
along the main road.  There had been several accidents in this area but not 
all had been reported to the police or the council.  Paul Howell MP had 
undertaken a site visit for residents to show how accidents happened and 
potentially make improvements.  She believed that the shop would increase 
the traffic making it more dangerous for people walking to school. School 
Governors had objected to the planning application due to safeguarding 
issues as the safety of the children was of the upmost priority.  She asked 
that if a child or pedestrian died who would be held responsible.  The 
applicant was not aware of the issues as they did not live in the village.  If the 
application was granted further double yellow lines would be implemented at 
the front of the premises but these had no
[...]
t to add double yellow lines to prevent parking in the front street 
to help ensure people parked in the car park.  She added that the access to 
the premises was at the side and not at the front. 
 
The Planning Officer responded to Councillor J Cairns query that the 
planning application to build 6 dwellings was submitted in November 2022 
but it was never made valid. 
 
The Chair opened up the meeting for debate. 
 
Councillor M Stead was mindful that to push for reasons to go against officer 
recommendation to approve the application would not stand up on appeal.  
He was aware that there were several objections and a signed petition but he 
felt that delivery vehicles would reduce the speed of traffic in the area. 
 
Councillor E Adam agreed with Councillor M Stead that if the application was 
refused the applicant would win at appeal.  The traffic issues and parking on 
double yellow lines did not relate to the planning application and the policies 
were required to be adhered to and Councillors should not go against them.  
He understood the concerns with traffic, parking, bad driving and the close 
proximity of the school but these were not caused by the new development.  
People parking on double yellow lines and outside schools required a vigilant 
approach to report to the local authority as a way forward and was not a 
material planning issue.  He was not convinced that the shop would increase 
traffic as there had been no issues when the pub was open.  He supported 
the officer’s recommendation to approve the application as this would bring 
the building back into use to create employment and boost the economy of 
the village.  He did not think the applicant would have submitted a planning 
application if he did not think the business would be viable. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Councillor A Savory sympathised with the public regarding the issues with 
collections and drop offs around the school.  She supported the application 
as the pub had been closed for s
[...]
as 
only equivalent to an approach speed of 30mph however this did not take 
into account parking adjacent to the development that reduced this visibility 
even further.  He added that vehicle speeds on this road were well in excess 
of 30mph and therefore there was significantly inadequate visibility.  An 
accident could occur if approaching vehicles at these speeds could not see 
someone pulling out.  Access was sub-standard, unsatisfactory and 
highways therefore objected to the application due to the serious road safety 
issue.  
 
Councillor E Adam asked highways for clarity as to whether there was a 
recognised footpath within the vicinity but it was just overgrown.  He advised 
that he drove along this road on a regular basis and thought that there were 
street lights close to the development.  He also sought clarity on whether the 
supposedly lack of streetlights was due to the Council’s energy reduction 
scheme where they had taken out streetlights in areas to save energy. 
 
S Pilkington, Principal Planning Officer confirmed that there was street 
lighting in Old Eldon but not on connecting roads that lead to other 
settlements meaning people would have to walk in the dark which was not 
safe or sustainable.  There was a public right of way from Eldon to Old Eldon 
just off the highway which was extremely overgrown and would not be 
practical to use to access services from other settlements.  There was no 
footpaths on the roads connecting to other settlements and in some places 
there was no verge either.  
 
Councillor E Adam asked if the removal of lights to save energy conflicted 
with policy. 
 
S Pilkington, Principal Planning Officer responded that streetlights were 
highway policy and the pathway was not suitable for someone pushing a 
pram as it was not lit. 
 
Councillor E Adam referred to page 148 in the report and asked if the 
statement regarding the development being in support of policy 6 was 
correct. 
 
The Planning Officer replied that it
[...]
d to approve the procurement of credits as she would use 
some land and change it from lowlands to green land to more than offset the 
nitrate neutrality issues.  
 
The Legal Officer (Planning and Highways) stated that the information 
relating to the application for credits from Natural England was not in front of 
Members so could not be checked. While it was appreciated that the 
applicant had applied there was no confirmation that Natural England were 
able to grant credits therefore Members could not approve but be minded to 
approve subject to credits or securing a section 106 agreement if thought 
acceptable by the HRA.  The Legal Officer (Planning and Highways)  clarified 
again that Members could not approve the application. 
 
Councillor J Quinn clarified for Councillor M Stead that if members were 
minded to approve the application then delegation authority would be given 
planning officers to resolve the nitrate neutrality issues and approval 
determined.     
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee were MINDED TO APPROVE the application, subject to 
Nutrient Neutrality Credits procured or Section 106 Legal Agreement and 
HRA undertaken, with a suite of conditions to be delegated to Officers, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

Page 21



d DM/23/02403/FPA - Land North of Hill Top Cottage, 
Eggleston, DL12 0AU  

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer for the 

Erection of 2no. residential dwellings and associated works on land North of 
Hill Top Cottage, Eggleston, DL12 0AU (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
G Heron, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation that included 
a site location, aerial view, site photographs, proposed floor plans and 
proposed elevations. She explained that the application was for the erection 
of two detached bungalows with their own access and gardens that was 
situated near the settlement of Eggleston in the Nutrient Ne
[...]
ery at Councillor A Savory of whom he 
respected as to why she had called the application to committee when she 
was a local councillor for Weardale and the planning application was based 
in Teesdale. 
 
Councillor A Savory responded that she had asked for the application to be 
brought to committee along with calling it to committee the first time as it had 
not been corresponded to by the local member and she was interested in a 
fair hearing.  She had brought it back with an open mind.  She requested 
clarification on what purpose the building would be used whether it would 
include being used as a holiday let. 
 
Mr G McGill responded that the building was to be developed as a family 
dwelling. 
 
Councillor A Savory questioned if one property would be sold once both had 
been built.   
 
The Chair opened up the meeting for debate. 
 
Councillor E Adam stated that the application was very similar to the previous 
application and moved to refuse the application due to the 3 reasons for 
refusal as detailed in the report.  He noted that the original application had 
been refused in April 2023 and felt that it was virtually the same application.  
He had not attended the meeting in 2023 and determined it as a new 
application.   
 
Councillor M Stead read out statements from the minutes of the meeting that 
was held in April 2023 when the original application had been discussed.  He 
noted that there were still visual and design issues that were conflict with 
policy 10.  He felt that it would make the settlement to lose its character. 
 
S Pilkington stated that there was not much to be said as the properties were 
stainable but it was the decision of members. 
 
Councillor J Cairns felt that the elevation of the properties was very dominant 
and was out of character for the area.  She thought that had the design been 
for single storied bungalows she may have felt differently.  She believed that 
you could not have executive homes in the country.  She seconded the 
application for refusal. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Councillor A Savory made a point that no bus services in a rural area was a 
red herring within planning for sustainability as there were lots of places 
within the vicinity that was not supported by a bus service.  She commented 
that there had been notices of new builds being developed in close proximity 
to this land.  She noted that the applicant had complied with officer 
recommendation to scale down the properties.  She felt that the properties 
would be sustainable and there were no issues with highways as the vehicles 
would be off the main road.  The applicant had demonstrated a willingness to 
work with DCC officers and she was in support to approve the application.  
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be REFUSED.  
 

Page 24



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/23/03330/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: Erection of 23no. dwellings with associated 

means of access and works  
 
Name of Applicant: Oaktree Living 
 
Address: Bus Depot, Morland Street, Bishop 

Auckland, DL14 6JG 
 
Electoral Division:    Woodhouse Close 
 
Case Officer:     Gemma Heron (Senior Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 263 944 
      Email: gemma.heron@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1.  The application site relates to a parcel of land measuring approximately 0.68 

hectare in size. The site is located within the built-up area of Bishop Auckland, 
and previously contained a Bus Depot. These buildings have recently been 
demolished, leaving a cleared site consisting of hardstanding associated with 
the previous buildings. The site is accessed via Morland Street to the south and 
Caroline Street to the northwest.  
 

2.        To the north and west is existing residential development mixed with two 
commercial units. To the south is Morland Street followed by residential 
development and to t
[...]
vernment direction from August 2023 on 
contributions for SEND pupil provision is sought from new development has yet 
to be formally adopted into supplement planning policy that would formally allow 
this to be secured has not yet been adopted. Regardless of this, the 
governmental direction contains transitional arrangements for development in 
process to not require this mitigation, within which this development falls. On 
this basis, to pursue this request at this time is considered to be unreasonable, 
failing the tests set out to secure planning obligations set out under CDP Policy 
25 and NPPF.  
 

120.    Therefore, no financial contribution for mitigation in terms of education is 
required in this instance.  

 
121.    NPPF Paragraph 97 recognises the need for planning decisions to ensure an 

integrated approach when considering the location of new housing and to plan 
positively for the provision and use of community facilities and local services. 
This provides policy justification to seek mitigation in respect to essential 
services including GP provision where a deficit would result or be exacerbated 
by the proposal. 
 

122.    The NHS have been consulted as part of the application and confirm that there 
is no requirement in this instance for a financial contribution for the NHS.  
 

123.    Overall, no financial contributions for education or the NHS are required to be 
secured via this application as confirmed by our consultees. However, 
£39,999.30 would be required to be secured as a financial contribution for open 
space via a Section 106 Agreement to mitigate the development impacts. 
Therefore, the proposal is considered compliant with Policy 25 of the County 
Durham Plan and Paragraph 34 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

Affordable, Accessible and Adaptable Homes 
 

124.    Policy 15 of the CDP requires applications for 10no. or more units to provide a 
percentage of Affordable Housing provision which is accessible, adaptab
[...]
TION NO: DM/23/03533/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Construction of 41 dwellings with associated works.  

NAME OF APPLICANT: Esh Homes Limited   
 

ADDRESS: Land To The South Of Broadway Avenue 
Salters Lane 
Trimdon 
TS29 6PU 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Trimdon and Thornley 
 

CASE OFFICER: Lisa Morina 
Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 264877 
Lisa.morina@durham.gov.uk  
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
1. The application site is located to the west of Trimdon in the south east of the County. 

The site previously comprised part of an agricultural field with areas of scrub 
vegetation and crops however is not considered as a brownfield development site.   

 
2. The site is bordered to the north by Broadway Avenue, a residential cul-de-sac 

consisting of a mix of single storey and two storey dwellings.  The highway Salters 
Lane is located to the east, across which lies an existing residential development. 

 
3. Open fields extend to the south and west and a Public Right of Way runs across the 

site in a south westerly direction. There is a noticeable level change across the site, 
with the land to the south being lower than that to the north with an approximate 
difference of around 10m from the Broadway Avenue properties with an approximate 
5m change towards the middle of the site with a further 5m drop to the southern end 
of the site.  Trimdon Village Conservation area lies 170m to the northeast of the site.  

 
The Proposal: 

 
4. Consent is sought for the erection of 41 dwellings.  These are proposed as both two-

storey dwellings and bungalows. The site is proposed to contain a mix of 4 x 2- 
bedroom bungalows, 13 x 3-bed dwellings in two different styles and 24 x 4-bed 
dwellings (9 different house types).  It is proposed that the dwellings will be 
constructed of a mix of brown/buff materials with dark grey roof tiles.   

Page 61

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:Lisa.morina@durham.gov.uk


 
5. A SUDs area is proposed to the southern part of the site as is the public open space.  

One entrance into the site is proposed from Salters Lane with the dwellings located 
to either side of the road with a cul-de-sac location proposed at the western part of 
the site.    

 
6. A public right of way currently runs through the site and it is understood the 

applicants are in discussions with the Public Rights of Way team to alter this location.   
 
7. A previous application was approved back in 2016 for outline consent for the 

erection of up to 30 dwellings.  This was followed up with a reserved matters 
application in 2018.  This proposal was considered on a self-build basis.  This 
consent has been implemented and the roadway is now constructed with the 
foundations of at least one dwelling started however no dwellings have been fully 
constructed.   

 
8. This application is being reported to Planning Committee as it falls within the 

definition of a major development.  
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
9. DM/14/00678/OUT - Erection of up to 30 dwellings (Outline, all matters reserved).  

Refused 20.06.2014. 
 
10. DM/15/01714/OUT - Outline application for the erection of up to 30 dwellings (all 

matters reserved).  Approved 09.05.2016. 
 
11. DM/18/01230/RM - Reserved matters application (all matters) pursuant to 

DM/15/01714/OUT for 27 dwellings and discharge of conditions 4 (pedestrian 
footway), 5 (site levels), 6 (foul and surface water), 8 (open space management), 9 
(sustainability), 11 (tree protection) and 12 (land contamination).  Approved 
14.12.2018. 

 
12. Various discharge of condition application have also been received.  

 

PLANNING POLICY 

 NATIONAL POLICY  
 

13. A revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in July 2023.  
The overriding message continues to be that new development that is sustainable 
should go ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in achieving 
sustainable development under three overarching objectives – econ
[...]
the Meeting held on 21 March 2024
	5a DM/23/03330/FPA - Bus Depot, Morland Street, Bishop Auckland, DL14 6JG
	5b DM/23/03533/FPA - Land to the South of Broadway Avenue, Salters Lane, Trimdon, TS29 6PU



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 16 May 2024 at 10.00 
am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Quinn (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, J Atkinson, D Brown, J Cairns, 
N Jones, S Quinn, G Richardson and M Stead 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor C Hunt 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Maddison and S 
Zair.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting that was held on 21 March 2024 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 Applications to be determined  
 

a DM/23/03330/FPA - Bus Depot, Morland Street, Bishop 
Auckland, DL14 6JG  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer that was 
for the erection of 23no. dwellings with associated means of access and 
works on land that previously contained a bus depot at Morland Street, 
Bishop Auckland, DL14 6JG (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
G Heron, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation that included 
the site location, an aerial view of the site, site photographs that showed the 
neighbouring residential properties, the proposed site plan and proposed 
floor layout of the three and four bedroomed properties.  There was a public 
right of way to the east of the land and properties were affordable dwellings 
that would be situated in two linear rows that faced out towards an internal 
access road. Upon consultation highways had no objections but had 
requested a maintenance and management plan be submitted to indicate 
how the bins would be collected as the road would not be adopted. Tree 
Officers had requested an amended landscape plan as they did not support 
the current plan as the selection of tree species was not satisfactory.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that there had been one letter of 
objection that raised concern over the landscape plan as shrub planting 
would affect the maintenance of the fence and the planting of trees would 
encroach their land ownership. The application had been accepted in 
principle as it was in a sustainable location and complied with policy 6 of the 
County Durham Plan.  The design was considered to be acceptable as it 
scored ten ‘green’ classifications and two ‘amber’ classifications following 
assessment through the Design Review Panel.  
 
There were no amenities/natural space on site which required a financial 
contribution of £39,999.30 through a section 106 agreement to be compliant 
with Policy 25 of the County Durham Plan and paragraph 34 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. The Senior Planning Officer advised the 
committee that an error had been made in the report in terms of how many 
affordable rented properties would be available. The report stated that there 
would be 19 but there would be 21 affordable rented units. Officer 
recommendation was to approve the planning application subject to 
conditions detailed in the report, a section 106 agreement in place and 100% 
affordable housing provided.  
 
 
 
 



Councillor C Hunt, local member addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  The land was subject to anti-social behaviour and was in a 
untidy state.  The path was a well-used walkway by pedestrians and 
dogwalkers and the proposal would tidy up the area and provide much 
needed affordable housing.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the applicant was in attendance but 
they had not registered to speak but would answer any questions from 
Members.  He opened up the meeting for questions and debate. 
 
Councillor E Adam referred to the waste collection of the site being the 
responsibility of the developer and queried how this would work.  He asked 
what would happen if the developer in five years time could not afford to 
continue with the service would the Council have to step in and what would 
the costs associated with this be. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer responded to Councillor E Adam that there was 
a condition that required that a maintenance and management plan be 
submitted by the developer that provided details on how the refuse 
collections would be dealt with within the private development.  The 
developer would need to employ a company to remove the refuse as Durham 
County Council’s Refuse and Recycling Team would not enter the site as the 
road would not be adopted.  Upon receipt of the plan highways would be 
consulted to determine if it was suitable.  If the developer was not compliant 
with the maintenance and management plan that was agreed the planning 
team could carry out enforcement action. 
 
Councillor E Adam stated that within the report it indicated that the waste 
collection would be part of a lifetime agreement and queried how the 
developer would sustain this commitment. 
 
C Wilson, applicant confirmed that the developer was bound by the planning 
condition that would ensure that perpetuity was upheld for the full 
development.  
 
Councillor E Adam asked if there were any measures apart from the legal 
document that could ensure that the refuse collection was met.  He was 
concerned that if in five years time they could not meet the condition that 
Durham County Council would pick up the cost.  He felt that the Council 
should be collecting the waste from the start. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



S Pilkington, Principal Planning Officer indicated that it was preferred that the 
road was offered up for adoption but the planning authority could not impose 
this on the developer, therefore a commercial company would ensure that 
the bins were emptied.  He expected that the maintenance and management 
plan would be scrutinised before the condition was discharged.  He stressed 
that Durham County Council would not be responsible for the cost of 
collecting the refuse and the developer was bound by the wording of the 
condition. 
 
Councillor E Adam was happy with the response.  He referred to paragraph 
150 of the report that noted that there was to be no energy assessment 
provided to demonstrate compliance with Policy 29 of the County Durham 
Plan yet paragraph 151 seemed to contradict this by stating that the 
requirements of policy 29 had been met.  He mentioned that he had raised 
this conflict in wording at a previous meeting on another planning application 
and queried if there was an error in the report.   
 
The Senior Planning Officer acknowledged that Councillor E Adam had 
raised this point in a previous meeting but confirmed that there was no error 
in the report.  She stated that the developer had met policy 29 under building 
regulations regarding sustainability. 
 
Councillor G Richardson stated that Councillor E Adam had covered the 
points he had wanted to comment on and had nothing further to add.  He 
moved that the application be approved.  
 
Councillor J Cairns was confused as to why the road into the development 
was not to be adopted as it was not a gated community.  She noted that 
residents would pay council tax and as such should have their refuse 
collected by Durham County Council.  She assumed that if confused her it 
would also confuse residents. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reiterated that there were no requirements under 
planning policies to direct a developer to construct their roads to be adopted, 
therefore the Planning Authority could not insist that developers do so.  
 
C Wilson, applicant repeated that there was no requirement for the developer 
to construct roads to be adopted. She advised that the development was to 
be sold to Livin Homes and they ran successful maintenance and 
management plans in other residential projects they managed.  She informed 
the committee that residents would be notified of the arrangement. 
 
Councillor J Cairns acknowledged that her question had been answered but 
it made no sense to her.  She had Livin accommodation in her division but 
none had private refuse collection arrangements in place. 
 



J Robinson, Principal DM Engineer explained that although residents paid 
council tax the Council’s refuse vehicles would not drive on a unadopted road 
due to any liability incurred if they caused damage to private kerbs and 
paths.  The Refuse and Recycling crew would also not enter the private 
development to collect bins due to liability issues if they fell and become 
injured. 
 
Councillor J Quinn shared the concerns of members regarding the bin 
collection but it was his understanding that this did not make a planning 
consideration. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson was happy with the planning application and happy 
with the proposal.  He seconded the application for approval.  
 
Councillor A Savory noted that she was also going to second the application 
for approval as the proposal would make good use of the land and the local 
member supported the application as did she. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions outlined in the 
report and section 106 agreement.  
 

b DM/23/03533/FPA - Land to the South of Broadway Avenue, 
Salters Lane, Trimdon, TS29 6PU  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer that was 
for the construction of 41 dwellings with associated works on land to the 
south of Broadway Avenue, Salters Lane, Trimdon, TS29 6PU (for copy see 
file of minutes).   
 
L Morina, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation that included 
the site location, aerial photos of the site, proposed layout that showed the 
bungalows at the front of the cul de sac and the proposed house type.  The 
site was part of an agricultural field and was not classed as a brownfield 
development site. The proposed entrance for the estate was from Salters 
Lane and the field had a PROW run across the site.  The application 
proposed 41 dwellings of 2, 3 and 4 bedroomed properties that included 
bungalows. The application proposed that a SuDS area was positions at the 
south of the development for drainage.   
 
 
 



The site had an existing roadway that had been established as part of the 
previous planning application that was submitted in 2018 for self-build 
properties that were never constructed.  Upon consultation there were no 
objections from highways, drainage, Natural England, PROW team, 
landscaping, Environmental Health or Ecology subject to the conditions in the 
report.  There had been a financial contribution requested for the NHS, open 
space and education through a Section 106 agreement.   
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that there had been three letters of 
objection from neighbouring properties regarding concerns over the lack of 
landscaping on the site, extra traffic and the additional pressure it would 
place on the local school and GP surgery.  There were good links to 
amenities. The development was a nutrient neutrality site and a full certificate 
from Natural England had been provided and mitigated for.  The site would 
provide 28% biodiversity net gain on site. The application had been accepted 
in principle and it was the officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions and section 106 agreement.   
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the applicant was in attendance but 
they had not registered to speak but would answer any questions from 
Members.  He opened up the meeting for questions and debate. 
 
Councillor G Richardson queried how the land qualified as being a brownfield 
site. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer informed the committee that consent had been 
implemented on a previous planning application for the consideration of 
properties on a self-build basis.  The roadway had been constructed with the 
foundations for at least one dwelling started however no dwellings had been 
fully built.  On this basis the land qualified as a brownfield development site. 
 
Councillor D Brown asked what would happen to the public right of way 
(PROW) whether it would it be diverted, extinguished or incorporated into the 
development.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that there was a proposal to divert the 
PROW along the bottom of the development and link back into Salters Lane. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson had no questions or objections.  He was happy with the 
application and moved the application to be approved. 
 
Councillor E Adam also had no objections as it was a reasonable set of 
proposals to come forward and seconded the application to be approved. 
 
 
 



Councillor S Quinn stated that a planning application had already been 
granted for the site but no houses had been built.  She asked what the 
timeline would be for the developers to commence building houses on the 
site if the application was successful. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer responded to Councillor S Quinn that the 
developers were eager to start building as soon as possible.  There were still 
pre-commencement conditions outstanding that would need to be dealt with 
as soon as possible before work could begin. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions outlined in the 
report and a section 106 agreement. 


